
NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2020

William Leroy Sanders - Petitioner,
vs.

United States of America - Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Nova D. Janssen
Assistant Federal Public Defender
400 Locust Street, Suite 340
Des Moines, IA 50309
TELEPHONE: 515-309-9610
FAX: 515-309-9625

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. ALTHOUGH PETITIONER SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO “AFFIRMATIVELY PROVE” THAT THE SENTENCING COURT RELIED ON THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE, HE NONETHELESS SATISFIED THAT BURDEN, AND IS ENTITLED TO JOHNSON RELIEF	6
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Walker approach conflicts with other Circuits, and should be rejected	7
B. A proper Mathis analysis establishes that Mr. Sanders only qualified for ACCA penalties because of the residual clause	9
1. Iowa Code § 719.1(1) (2001) is indivisible	10
2. Iowa Code § 719.1(2001) is categorically overbroad	22
3. Even if Iowa Code § 719.1(1) (2001) is divisible, the district court misapplied the modified categorical approach	26
CONCLUSION	30

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Case No. 4:16-cv-00135-SMR-CFB, Order denying 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Motion (September 3, 2019)	31
---	----

APPENDIX B: Judgment of the 8th Circuit Court of Appeals Affirming District Court Decision, 8th Cir. Case No. 19-3009 (October 5, 2020).....	45
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	11, 21
<i>Dimott v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	15
<i>Golinveaux v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Houk v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 202, 2017 WL 514402, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	4-5, 6
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	6, 11, 12, 15, 18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13, (2005)	27
<i>State v. Brecunier</i> , 564 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 1997)	23
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 843 N.W.2d 477 (Table), 2014 WL 69755, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2014)	26
<i>State v. Chestnut</i> , No. 12-0040, 2012 WL 4900477 *1 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2012)	14
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 312 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1981)	16, 17-18
<i>State v. Hall</i> , No. 15-1467, 2016 WL 4543891 *1 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016).....	14
	24
<i>State v. Campbell-Scott</i> , No. 16-0472, 2017 WL 512590 *2 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017)	14
<i>State v. Conger</i> , 434 N.W. 2d 406 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	18-19
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 810 N.W.2d 533 (Table), 2012 WL 170738, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2012).	25, 28

<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 276 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1979).....	25
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 312 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 1981)	26
<i>State v. Mott</i> , No. 00-575, 2001 WL 433395, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2001) ...	24
<i>State v. Polly</i> , 657 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 2003)	20-21
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 918 N.W.2d 503 (Table), 2018 WL 1858294, at *3–4 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2018)	19
<i>State v. Smithson</i> , 594 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1999)	16
<i>State v. Tovar</i> , 924 N.W.2d 877 (Table), 2018 WL 6132269, at *6 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018)	20
<i>State v. Velez</i> , 829 N.W.2d 572, 581 (Iowa 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Boman</i> , 873 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Bong</i> , 913 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 921 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	7-8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 2016 WL 4186929, at *4 (D. Minn. Aug. 8, 2016)	24
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 439 F.3d 967 (8th Cir.) (2006)	29
<i>United States v. Naylor</i> , 887 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2018)	12, 13, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>State v. Phanhsouvanh</i> , 494 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Potter</i> , 887 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2018).....	8

<i>United States v. Rico-Mendoza</i> , 548 F. App'x 210 (5th Cir. 2013)	24-25
<i>United States v. Shockley</i> , 816 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Swopes</i> , 886 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 864 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2017)	12-13, 22
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 873 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 890 F.3d 891 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	5

Federal Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 924.....	2-3
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	2

State Statutes:

Iowa Code § 702.18.	25
Iowa Code § 719.1(1).....	10, 20, 21, 25, 28

Others:

Iowa App. R. 6.904(2)(c).....	13-14
Iowa Crim. Jury Inst. 200.23	24
Iowa Crim. Jury Inst. 1910.1	20, 22-23
Iowa Crim. Jury Inst. 1910.2	23
